# **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to	)
Continue Implementation and	)
Administration of California Renewables	)
Portfolio Standard Program	)

Rulemaking 11-05-005 (Filed May 5, 2011)

## MOTION OF ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED TO BECOME A PARTY TO R. 11-05-005

## I. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rules 1.4(a)(4) and 11.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Allco Renewable Energy Limited submits this motion to become a party in the proceeding R.11-05-005.

#### **II. MOTION TO BECOME A PARTY**

#### a. <u>Allco's Interest in the Proceeding—Rule 1.4(b)(1)</u>

Allco Renewable Energy Limited, on its own and through affiliates, ("Allco") is a developer of solar energy projects in California. Allco's projects include projects that are 1.5MW or less, and that have executed power purchase agreements with the California investor-owned utilities. Allco continues to develop projects that are eligible for the Section 399.20 feed-in-tariff ("FIT"). As a result Allco has a direct interest in the proceeding.

b. <u>Allco's Contentions in the Proceeding—Rule 1.4(b)(2).</u>

As a developer and owner of solar projects under the Section 399.20 FIT, Allco has an interest in the Commission's policies and decisions to support the state's achievement of its long-term renewable energy goals. Our participation will focus on substantive contributions to ensure that the resulting policies that affect the design, implementation, and review of the state's RPS

procurement program and related regulatory policies will best promote the greatest amount of cost-effective resources in accordance with State and Federal law. For these reasons, we have a direct interest in this proceeding, that is not adequately represented by any other party.

# **III. SERVICE**

Service of notices, orders, and other communications and correspondence in this proceeding should be directed to the following:

Thomas Melone President Allco Renewable Energy Limited 14 Wall Street, 20<sup>th</sup> floor New York, NY Phone: (212) 681-1120 Email: <u>Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com</u>

If granted party status in this proceeding, Allco requests email-only service in this proceeding.

# **IV. CONCLUSION**

Allco's participation in this proceeding will not prejudice any party, and will not delay

the schedule or broaden the scope of the issues in the proceeding. For the reasons stated above,

Allco respectfully requests the Commission grant this Motion for Party Status.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Thomas Melone</u> Thomas Melone President Allco Renewable Energy Limited 14 Wall Street, 20<sup>th</sup> floor New York, NY Phone: (212) 681-1120 Email: Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

July 5, 2013

## VERIFICATION

I, Thomas Melone, am the President of Allco Renewable Energy Limited and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. I have read the foregoing Motion of Allco Renewable Energy Limited to become a party. The statements in the foregoing document are true based upon my knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 at New York, NY.

<u>/s/ Thomas Melone</u> Thomas Melone President Allco Renewable Energy Limited 14 Wall Street, 20<sup>th</sup> floor New York, NY Phone: (212) 681-1120